retrospectively adjusted to include the net assets received and related operations for all periods during
which the entities were under common control and the intercompany transactions have been eliminated.

The additional paid-in capital and the retained earnings have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the
business combination with Consert as though the combination had occurred as of the beginning of the
fiscal year in which the Company and Consert were under common control of Toshiba. The impact of
the retrospective adjustment as of April 1, 2014, on additional paid-in capital and retained earnings was
$45.5 million and $(5.2) million, respectively.

2016 2015

Land 3'578$ 3'552$
Buildings 17'041 17'243
Network equipment (a) 241'018 260'237
Machinery and equipment 75'651 65'565
Vehicles and other equipment 73'883 64'845
Construction in progress 10'866 13'799
   Total cost 422'037$ 425'241$
Less accumulated depreciation (222'192) (204'663)
   Property, plant and equipment, net 199'845$ 220'578$

March 31,

Landis+Gyr Holding AG
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Page 26

The impact of retrospectively adjusting the Company’s comparative consolidated financial statements
is as follows:

Note
As previously reported Adjustments As adjusted

Revenue 1'569'382$ 4'093$ 1'573'475$
Cost of revenue 1'080'365 7'382 1'087'747
Operating expenses 428'111 7'654 435'765
Impairment of intangible and long-lived assets - 34'058 34'058 11
Operating income 60'906 (45'001) 15'905

Net (loss) income attributable to Landis+Gyr
Holding AG Shareholders 23'542 (37'224) (13'682)

Note
As previously reported Adjustments As adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents 21'209$ 883$ 22'092$
Accounts receivable, net 303'524 (1'096) 302'428
Inventories 115'501 1'452 116'953
Deferred tax assets 44'720   2'901 47'621
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 136'537 131 136'668

Total current assets 621'491 4'271 625'762

Property, plant and equipment, net 199'275 570 199'845
Intangible assets, net 472'289 1'917 474'206 9
Goodwill 1'412'304 9'046 1'421'350 10
Deferred tax assets 7'930   20'191 28'121 17
Other long-term assets 35'063   - 35'063

Total assets 2'748'352$ 35'995$ 2'784'347$

Trade accounts payable 154'076$ (489)$ 153'587$
Accrued liabilities 44'707 450 45'157
Warranty provision 32'893   - 32'893
Payroll and benefits payable 73'002 906 73'908
Loans payable 17'646   - 17'646
Current portion of shareholder loans 70'000 26'150 96'150 13
Tax payable 4'693 (10) 4'683
Other current liabilities 56'684 5'644 62'328

Total current liabilities 453'701 32'651 486'352

Shareholder loans 215'000   - 215'000
Warranty provision - non current 58'750   - 58'750
Pension and other employee liabilities 101'147   - 101'147
Deferred tax liabilities 142'791   - 142'791
Tax payable 21'109   - 21'109
Other long-term liabilities 29'357 2 29'359

Total liabilities 1'021'855 32'653 1'054'508

Registered ordinary shares 309'050   - 309'050
Additional paid-in capital 1'391'611 45'467 1'437'078 3
Retained earnings 114'045 (42'125) 71'920 3
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (90'057)   - (90'057)

Total Landis+Gyr Holding AG shareholders' equity 1'724'649 3'342 1'727'991

Noncontrolling interests 1'848   - 1'848

Total equity 1'726'497 3'342 1'729'839

Total liabilities and equity 2'748'352$ 35'995$ 2'784'347$

Net cash provided by operating activities 130'942$ (11'717) 119'225$
Net cash used in investing activities (39'277) (211) (39'488)
Net cash used in financing activities (73'135) (2'651) (75'786)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent 18'530$ $   (14'579) 3'951$

Year-ended March 31, 2016

As of March 31, 2016

Landis+Gyr Holding AG
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Page 27

The effect of the transfer on the Company’s EPS for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2016 and March
31, 2015 was $(0.13) per share and less than $0.01 per share, respectively.

As previously reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Revenue 1'519'387$ 9'667$ 1'529'054$
Cost of revenue 1'028'607 12'175 1'040'782
Operating expenses 460'002 (3'189) 456'813
Operating income 30'778 681 31'459

Net income attributable to Landis+Gyr Holding
AG Shareholders 10'032 262 10'294

Note
As previously reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents 3'009$ 15'462$ 18'471$
Accounts receivable, net 280'196 (370) 279'826
Inventories 120'623 897 121'520
Deferred tax assets 40'648   3'780 44'428
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 125'377 205 125'582

Total current assets 569'853 19'974 589'827

Property, plant and equipment, net 219'944 634 220'578
Intangible assets, net 523'094 13'987 537'081 9
Goodwill 1'412'128 31'938 1'444'066 10
Deferred tax assets 6'246   11'387 17'633 17
Other long-term assets 36'345   - 36'345

Total assets 2'767'610$ 77'920$ 2'845'530$

Trade accounts payable 180'285$ (280)$ 180'005$
Accrued liabilities 49'177 1'030 50'207
Warranty provision 21'926 50 21'976
Payroll and benefits payable 65'015 1'354 66'369
Loans payable 8'614   - 8'614
Current portion of shareholder loans 70'000 28'800 98'800 13
Tax payable 6'037   - 6'037
Other current liabilities 60'312 6'400 66'712

Total current liabilities 461'366 37'354 498'720

Shareholder loans 285'000   - 285'000
Warranty provision - non current 26'569   - 26'569
Pension and other employee liabilities 90'006   - 90'006
Deferred tax liabilities 143'541   - 143'541
Tax payable 15'496   - 15'496
Other long-term liabilities 30'991   - 30'991

Total liabilities 1'052'969 37'354 1'090'323

Registered ordinary shares 309'050   - 309'050
Additional paid-in capital 1'391'611 45'467 1'437'078 3
Retained earnings 90'503 (4'901) 85'602 3
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (78'522)   - (78'522)

Total Landis+Gyr Holding AG shareholders' equity 1'712'642 40'566 1'753'208

Noncontrolling interests 1'999   - 1'999

Total equity 1'714'641 40'566 1'755'207

Total liabilities and equity 2'767'610$ 77'920$ 2'845'530$

Net cash provided by operating activities 141'238$ 6'346 147'584$
Net cash used in investing activities (55'118) (292) (55'410)
Net cash used in financing activities (107'086) 8'785 (98'301)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent $   (20'966) 14'839$ $   (6'127)

Year-ended March 31, 2015

As of March 31, 2015

Landis+Gyr Holding AG
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Page 28

Acquisition of PowerSense A/S
On May 15, 2014, the Company acquired of all the issued and outstanding shares and voting interests
of PowerSense A/S, incorporated in Denmark. The consideration transferred was $8.4M including
$4.4M in loans assumed.

PowerSense services a  fast  developing area of  the smart  grid market,  sensors,  which is  forecasted to
grow significantly over the next decade across Europe, and the market shows similar potential in North
America and the Asia Pacific region. PowerSense develops and produces high-quality supervision and